

No. 22-16280

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN E. BYEBEE; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, a labor
organization; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 18-cv-06632-JD
Honorable James Donato

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Jane C. Mariani, SBN 313666
LAW OFFICE OF JANE C. MARIANI
584 Castro Street, #687
San Francisco, CA 94114
Telephone: (415) 203-2453
Email: jcm@marianiadvocacy.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Decision Misreads and Overlooks Material Facts and Fails to Apply This Circuit’s Law.	4
A. The Panel’s Decision No Grievances Were Filed In 2010 or 2011 Overlooks Key Facts In The Record and Departs From Circuit Precedents.	5
B. The Panel’s Decision All Claims Are Untimely, Ignores The Record and Departs From This Circuit Precedents.	7
C. The Panel Decision of No Timely Grievance So No Live Grievance To Arbitrate Must Be Reconsidered.	10
II. The Panel Decision No Basis For Jurisdiction Is In Conflict With Ninth Circuit Precedents and United States Supreme Court Holdings.	11
III. The Panel’s Decision Ignores Precedent <i>Munro v. Univ. S. Cal.</i> For ERISA Plan Wide Relief Claims In the Ninth Circuit.	13
IV. The Panel Misapplies Rule 15(a) Amendment Directives.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Acri v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists,</u> 781 F. 2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	4
<u>Aircraft Serv. Int’l, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</u> 779 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<u>Allen v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC,</u> 43 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 1994)	4, 9
<u>Archer v. Airline Pilots Ass’n Int’l,</u> 609 F.2d 934 (9th Cir.1979)	4, 5
<u>Beckington v. Amer. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 926 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<u>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass’n.,</u> 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	15
<u>Dean v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</u> 924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<u>Elgin, J. & E. Rwy. Co. v. Burley,</u> 325 U.S. 711 (1945)	12
<u>Fennessy v. S.W. Airlines,</u> 91 F.3d 1359 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<u>Galindo v. Stody Co.,</u> 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<u>Glover v. St. Louis–S.F. Ry. Co.,</u> 393 U.S. 324 (1969)	11, 12
<u>Long v. Flying Tiger Line, Inc. Fixed Pension Plan for Pilots,</u> 994 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1993)	14, 15

Kendall v. VISA, Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

Kirchhof v. Hawaii Ass’n. of Union Agents,
187 F.Supp.3d 1181 (2016) 4

Local Joint Exec. Bd. v. Exber, Inc.,
994 F.2d 674 (9th Cir.1993) 5

McNaughton v. Dillingham Corp.,
707 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1983) 5

Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) 14, 15

Schurke v. Alaska Airlines,
898 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2018) 14, 15

Sidhu v. Flecto Co., Inc.,
279 F.3d 896 (9th Cir.2002) 13

Supermail Cargo, Inc., v. United States,
68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995) 4

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967) 11

Federal Statutes

45 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq (Railway Labor Act) passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8(d) 7, 8

Rule15(b) 16
